
 

 

  
 
 
FRIDAY, 7 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 14TH 
JANUARY, 2022 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 MEMBERS 
 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Handel Davies 
3. Councillor Ken Howell  
4. Councillor Gareth John (Vice-Chair) 
5. Councillor Carys Jones 
6. Councillor Elwyn Williams  
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Deryk Cundy 
2. Councillor Kevin Madge 
3. Councillor John Prosser 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Sue Allen 
2. Councillor Arwel Davies 
3. Councillor Giles Morgan (Chair) 

 
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor Jeff Edmunds 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED).   

4. 2021/22 QUARTER 2 - CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
(1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021) THAT SPANS ACROSS 
ALL DEPARTMENTS.  

5 - 10 

5. 2021/22 QUARTER 2 - DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT (1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021) RELEVANT 
TO THIS SCRUTINY.  

11 - 30 

6. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT.  31 - 32 

7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS.  33 - 44 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 10TH DECEMBER 
2021.  

45 - 48 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

2021/22 QUARTER 2 - CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
(1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021) THAT SPANS ACROSS ALL 

DEPARTMENTS 
 

Purpose: 
To examine the report for monitoring purposes. 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
1. To consider the information contained within the report. 
 

Reasons:  

 Authorities are under a general duty to make arrangements to monitor performance 
 

 We need to demonstrate to citizens, members and regulators how performance is 
managed, and appropriate interventions implemented 

To be referred to the Cabinet / Council for decision:      NO   

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. Mair Stephens, Deputy Leader 

Directorate 
Chief Executives  
 
Name of Head of Service: 
 
Noelwyn Daniel 
 

 
 
Report Author: 
Robert James 

 

Designations: 

 
 

Interim Director of 
Environment and  
Head of ICT & Corporate 
Policy  

 
Strategic Performance 
Manager 

Tel Nos./ E Mail Addresses: 

 

 

 

 

01267 246270 

NDaniel@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
01267 224479 
rnjames@sirgar.gov.uk 

 
  

POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 JANUARY 2022 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:NDaniel@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rnjames@sirgar.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 January 2022 
 

2021/22 Quarter 2 - Corporate Performance Report (1st April to 30th 
September 2021) that spans across all departments. 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

This report shows progress as at the end of Quarter 2 - 2021/22 of our deliverables (Actions 
and Measures) linked to the Corporate Strategy and our 13 Well-being Objectives. 
 

 No. 13 Well-being Objectives for 2021-22 

S
ta

rt
 W

e
ll
 1 

Help to give every child the best start in life and improve their early life 
experiences 

2 Help children live healthy lifestyles (Childhood Obesity) 

3 Support and improve progress, achievement, and outcomes for all learners 

L
iv

e
 W

e
ll
 

4 
Tackle poverty by
[...]
and Governance of Principal Council’s statutory guidance is the most 

relevant and includes specific duties for the Council: 

Duty Response 

Duty to keep performance under review We will maintain quarterly performance 
monitoring throughout the year. 
This Quarter 2 report addresses this duty. 

Duty to consult on performance 
 

We will undertake a self-assessment and 
undertake consultation on 2021/22 
performance and publish an Annual Report. 

Duty to report on performance – based on 
self-assessment approach 

 

Page 8

https://gov.wales/performance-and-governance-local-authorities-statutory-guidance
https://gov.wales/performance-and-governance-local-authorities-statutory-guidance


 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
Title of Document Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Corporate Strategy 2018-
2023 (refreshed April 2021) 

Corporate Strategy 2018-23 - updated April 2021 

 

Page 9

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/1225816/corporate-strategy-21-22.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 JANUARY 2022 
 

2021/22 QUARTER 2 - DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
(1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021) RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY 

 

Purpose: 
To examine the report for monitoring purposes. 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
     Information contained within the report be considered 

Reasons:  

 Authorities are under a general duty to make arrangements to monitor performance 
 

 We need to demonstrate to citizens, members and regulators how performance is 
managed, and appropriate interventions implemented 

To be referred to the Cabinet / Council for decision:      NO  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-     
Cllr. Mair Stephens (Deputy Leader); Cllr. David Jenkins (Resources); Cllr. Peter Hughes 
Griffiths (Culture, Sport and Tourism); Cllr. Ann Davies (Communities and Rural Affairs); Cllr. 
Emlyn Dole (Leader); Cllr. Linda Evans (Housing). 
Directorate 
Chief Executive / Corporate 
Services / Education & 
Children’s Services / 
Environment 
 

Name of Head of Service: 
 

Paul Thomas 
 
Noelwyn Daniel 

 
Jason Jones 
 

Helen Pugh 
 

Randal Hemingway 
 

Linda Rees-Jones 
 

Jonathan Fearn 
 
 
Stephen Pilliner 
 
Amanda Bebb 

 
Deina Hockenhull 
 

Aeron Rees 
 

Report Author: 
Robert James 

Designations: 

 
 

 
 
Assistant Chief Executive (People 
Management) 
 

Interim Director of Environment and 
Head of ICT & Corporate Policy  
 

Head of Regeneration 
 

Head of Revenues and Financial 
Compliance 
 

Head of Finance 
 

Head of Administration & Law  
 

Head of Housing Property & 
Strategic Projects 

 
Head of Highways & Transport  

 
Electoral and Civil Registration 
Manager 
 

Marketing & Media Manager 
 

Head of Curriculum & Well-being 
 
 

 
 
Strategic Performance Manager 

Tel Nos./ E Mail Addresses: 

 

 

 
 
 
01267 246123 
PRThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

01267 246270 
NDaniel@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

01267 246223 
HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

01267 224010  
lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

01267 246244 
JFearn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

01267 228150  
sgpilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

01267 2286019 
ABebb@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

mhockenhull@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

01267 246532 
JARees@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

01267 224479 

rnjames@sirgar.gov.uk 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:PRThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:NDaniel@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:HLPugh@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:RHemingway@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:lrjones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:JFearn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:sgpilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:ABebb@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:mhockenhull@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:JARees@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rnjames@sirgar.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 January 2022 
 

2021/22 Quarter 2 - Departmental Performance Report  
(1st April to 30th September 2021) relevant to this Scrutiny 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 

This report shows progress as at the end of Quarter 2 - 2021/22 of our deliverables (Actions 
and Measures) linked to the Corporate Strategy and our 13 Well-being Objectives. 
 

 No. 13 Well-being Objectives for  2021-22 

S
ta

rt
 W

e
ll
 1 

Help to give every child the best start in life and improve their early life 
experiences 

2 Help children live healthy lifestyles (Childhood Obesity) 

3 Support and improve progress, achievement, and outcomes for all learners 

L
iv

e
 W

e
ll
 

4 
Tackle poverty by doing all we can to prevent it, helping people into work and 
improving the lives of those living in poverty  

5 Create more jobs and growth throughout the county   

6 Increase the availability of rented and affordable homes   

7 Help people live healthy lives (Tackling risky behaviour and Adult obesity) 

8 Support community cohesion, resilience, and safety 

A
g

e
 

W
e

ll
 

9 
Support older people to age well and maintain dignity and independence in 
their later years 

In
 a

 

h
e

a
lt

h
y
 

a
n

d
 s

a
fe

 

e
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
t 

10 Look after the environment now and for the future 

11 Improve the highway and transport infrastructure and connectivity   

12 Promoting Welsh Language and Culture 

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 

G
o

v
e

rn
a
n

c
e
 

&
 B

e
tt

e
r 

u
s
e

 o
f 

R
e

s
o

u
rc

e
s

 

13 Better Governance and use of Resources 

 

Note 

 2021/2022 is the first year that we will self-evaluate and report on, under the terms of the 
new Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, especially Part 6 of the Act on 
Performance and Governance. 

 All quarterly reports will also be shared with relevant Scrutiny committees (not just quarters 
1 and 3 as is the current arrangement). 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 

Page 12



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 

2. Legal   

In our published Well-being Statement, we are committed to monitor our Well-being 
Objective action plans. 

 
  

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 
 
Signed  
Paul Thomas - Assistant Chief Executive (People Management) 
Noelwyn Daniel – Interim Director of Environment and Head of ICT & Corporate Policy  
Jason Jones - Head of Regeneration 
Helen Pugh - Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance 
Randal Hemingway - Head of Finance 
Linda Rees-Jones - Head of Administration & Law  
Jonathan Fearn - Head of Housing Property & Strategic Projects 
Stephen Pilliner - Head of Highways & Transport 
Amanda Bebb - Electoral and Civil Registration Manager 
Deina Hockenhull - Marketing & Media Manager 
Aeron Rees - Head of Curriculum & Well-being 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
YES  YES  NO  NO NO NO  NO 
1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
 

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires public bodies to take all 
reasonable steps to meet their Well-being Objectives. 
 
The Local Government and Elections Wales Act 2021 provides for the establishment of a 

new and reformed legislative framework for local government elections, democracy, 

governance and performance. It replaces the Local Government Measure 2009. Part 6 of the 

Act, Performance and Governance of Principal Council’s statutory guidance is the most 

relevant and includes specific duties for the Council: 

Duty Response 

Duty to keep performance under review We will maintain quarterly performance 
monitoring throughout the year. 
This Quarter 2 report addresses this duty. 

Duty to consult on performance 
 

We will undertake a self-assessment and 
undertake consultation on 2021/22 
performance and publish an Annual Report. 

Duty to report on performance – based on 
self-assessment approach 

 

 

Page 13

https://gov.wales/performance-and-governance-local-authorities-statutory-guidance
https://gov.wales/performance-and-governance-local-authorities-statutory-guidance


 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 
 

Signed:       

Paul Thomas - Assistant Chief Executive (People Management) 
Noelwyn Daniel – Interim Director of Environment and Head of ICT & Corporate Policy  
Jason Jones - Head of Regeneration 
Helen Pugh - Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance 
Randal Hemingway - Head of Finance 
Linda Rees-Jones - Head of Administration & Law  
Jonathan Fearn - Head of Housing Property & Strategic Projects 
Stephen Pilliner - Head of Highways & Transport 
Amanda Bebb - Electoral and Civil Registration Manager 
Deina Hockenhull – Marketing and Media Manager 
Aeron Rees - Head of Curriculum & Well-being  

1. Scrutiny Committee – N/A 
 

2. Local Member(s) – N/A  
 

3. Community / Town Council – N/A 
 

4. Relevant Partners – N/A 
 

5. Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations – All Departments have been 
consulted and have had the opportunity to provide comments on their performance and 
progress. 
CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S) 
AWARE/CONSULTED -YES 

Include any observations here 

 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
Title of Document Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Corporate Strategy 2018-
2023 (refreshed April 2021) 

Corporate Strategy 2018-23 - updated April 2021 

 

Page 14

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/media/1225816/corporate-strategy-21-22.pdf


PIMS Quarter 2 2021/22 Performance Report for Measures & Actions 
[...]
and Equipment Grant) which has been developed and launched,
which provides financial assistance to families on low incomes. We continue to work closely with services
across the council to provision greater on-line applications and means for our customers to request
various grants and services quickly and easily on-line and via our Contact Centre / HWBs.

Service Head: Noelwyn Daniel Performance status: On target

Measure Description

2020/21
Comparative Data

2021/22 Target and Results

Best Quartile Welsh Median Our Actual Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 End of Year

Number of user sessions to the County
Council website

ICT/005

Not applicable Q2:
1531512

End Of Year:
2969796

Target:
687500

Result:
753264

Target:
1375000

Result:
1477834

Target:
2062500

Target:
2750000

Service Head: Deina Hockenhull Performance status: On target

PIMS Performance Report

Page 4 of 16
Page 18



ACTIONS - Theme: WBO13.Better Governance and use of Resources

Sub-theme: A -Transforming, Innovating and Changing (TIC) the way we work and deliver services

Action 14105 Target date 31/03/2022 (original target 31/03/2020)

Action
promised

We will develop and implement more effective consultation and engagement mechanisms with the public and service users about the
design of the TIC programme and the shape of future services

Comment

One of the key aims within the TIC Communications Plan was to seek ways of engaging residents and service users in the
identification of future TIC priorities and projects. This is key objective of the TIC Service Improvement workstream and is already
considered as part of specific service reviews and projects. However further work is required to consider how public/residents can be
engaged in shaping the future of the wider TIC programme.

Service Head: Jon Owen Performance status: On target

Action 14132 Target date 31/03/2022 (original target 31/03/2020)

Action
promised

We will act as an enabler and vehicle for transforming the way services across 
[...]
aft report on the Review of CAVs and will present finding to the Trustees in early November. The
Consultant will then work with CAVs in the developmental phase with new initiatives.

Service Head: Jason Jones Performance status: On target

Action 15056 Target date 31/03/2022

Action
promised

We will contribute to tackling poverty within Carmarthenshire by supporting families to claim all the financial support they are
entitled to.

Comment

The teams in the Revenue Services Unit are pro-active in identifying and ensuring that customers they deal with are claiming all the
financial support they are entitled to. Our Benfit Applicaion form is designed to ensure claimants are able to claim the other devolved
benefits eg free school meals. We work closely with other sections to ensure this in addition to having a pro-active approach to
Discretionary housing payments and work closely with the Housing teams, the Walich, and Housing Associations on this. We work
closely with the Hwb teams giving them the technical advice they need for their role in dealing with customers face to face. We are
active members of the Welsh Government Regional Advice Network, and through processing self isolation payments are also able to
identify when people should be claiming other benefits. Our recovery team and Enforcement agents are able to identify those who
are vulnerable and provide the necessary advice and referrals.

Service Head: Helen Pugh Performance status: On target

ACTIONS - Theme: WBO5. Create more jobs and growth throughout the county

Sub-theme: A - Regionally, by coordinating and delivering the Swansea Bay City Deal - Pentre Awel

Action 14943 Target date 31/03/2022

Action promised
We will continue to provide significant procurement support and advice to the Swansea Bay City Region Carmarthenshire led
projects

Comment

The Tender to appoint a Principal Contractor for Pentre Awel Zone 1 was awarded at the end of Quarter 1 via Lot 6 of the
Southwest Wales Regional Contracto
[...]
 status: On target

PIMS Performance Report

Page 16 of 16
Page 30



 

 

 
 
 

Policy and Resources Committee 
14th January 2022 

 
 

 

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION  
OF SCRUTINY REPORT 

 
 
 

ITEM 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 
 

EXPLANATION REVISED 
SUBMISSION DATE 
 

PSB Minutes Noelwyn Daniel The latest set of minutes 
(November) have not been 
formally approved by the 
PSB.   

Next meeting 

Sickness  Paul Thomas The report has been 
delayed to allow officers to 
prioritise covid related work.  

Next meeting 

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14th JANUARY 2022 

FORTHCOMING ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING 
TO BE HELD ON 2ND FEBRUARY 2022 

In order to ensure effective Scrutiny, Members need to be clear as to the purpose of 
requesting specific information and the outcome they are hoping to achieve as a 

consequence of examining a report.  Limiting the number of agenda items may help to 
keep meetings focused and easier to manage. 

Proposed 
Agenda Item  
 
 

Background 
 

Reason for report 
What is Scrutiny being asked to do? 
e.g. undertake a full review of the 
subject? Investigate different policy 
options? Be consulted on final 
proposals before decision making? 
Monitor outcomes /implementation?  
 
If the item is for information or for 
noting, can the information be provided 
in an alternative format i.e, via email? 

Revenue Budget 
Strategy Consultation 
2022/23 to 
2024/25 

This item will provide members with an 
opportunity to consider and comment 
on the budget settlement, departmental 
service budgets and efficiency savings 
proposals. 
 

To undertake consultation with the 
Policy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee on the 3-year Revenue 
Budget Strategy. 

Five Year Capital 
Programme 2022/23 - 
2026/27 

This item will provide members with an 
opportunity to consider and comment 
on the draft five-year capital 
programme. 

 

To undertake consultation wit
[...]
CES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 10 December 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy, H.L. Davies, J.S. Edmunds, G.H. John, J.K. Howell, 
C. Jones, K. Madge and D.E. Williams; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor E. Dole, Leader of the Council; 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Cabinet Member for Resources; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance);; 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
L. Evans, Policy & Partnership Officer; 
K. Harrop, Community Safety Manager; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
K. Evans, Assistant Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
Virtual Meeting: 2.00 pm - 3.40 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T.A.J. Davies and J.G. 
Prosser. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

K. Madge 4 – Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2021-22; 

Daughter works in 
Social Services. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented the Authority’s Corporate Budget 
Monitoring Report and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services departmental 
reports as at 31st August 2021 in respect of the 2021/22 financial year. The report 
also included an appendix detailing Savings Monitoring 2021/22.  
 
The monitoring report forecasted an end of year underspend of £399k on the 
Authority’s net revenue budget with an underspend at departmental level of £869k. 
This was largely due to due to additional COVID19 related costs and lost income 
being refunded under the Welsh Government hardship scheme.  
 
Amongst the issues and queries raised on the report were the following: 

 In response to a query regarding the number of unfilled posts the 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Committee was assured that these would be filled at the earliest opportunity 
and were not viewed as a means to achieve savings. The Assistant Chief 
Executive (People Management & Performance) commented that the 
Authority was working with the Local Government Association to improve 
the focus on workforce planning; 

 Concerns were expressed over the possible consequences for the 
Modernising Education Provision programme of slippage of expenditure to 
future years of the capital programme and it was suggested that the 
Education and Children Scrutiny Committee should closely monitored the 
position; 

 The Head of Financial Services agreed to follow up a query as to when 
Parc Howard Museum was likely to reopen. 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
4.1  to receive the report; 
4.2 that the Education and Children Scrutiny Committee be recommended to 

closely monitor progress on the Modernising Education Programme, 
recognising the slippage reported in the capital monitoring report. 

 
5. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 

REPORT 1ST APRIL 2021 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
The Cabinet Member for Resources presented, for consideration, the Mid-Year 
Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator report for the period 1st April 2021 
– 30th September 2021 to ensure that the activities undertaken were consistent 
with the requirements of the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy for 2021-
22 adopted by Council on the 3rd March, 2021.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) - DRAFT 
CARMARTHENSHIRE ASSESSMENT OF LOCAL WELL-BEING 
The Leader presented, for consideration, the Carmarthenshire draft Assessment of 
Local Well-being report which had been approved by the Carmarthenshire Public 
Services Board on 24th November 2021 for consultation with the public and 
stakeholders between 3 December 2021 and 19 January 2022. In preparation for 
the publication of the final assessment in March 2022, a technical document would 
be prepared which would include data sources, an analysis of the survey and 
involvement work. The Well-being Assessment would provide the foundation and 
evidence on which the county’s Well-being Plan would be based. 
 
Amongst the issues and queries raised on the report were the following: 

 In response to a query it was confirmed that the Carmarthenshire Well-
being Plan itself would be published in May 2023; 

 The Leader expressed the hope that local Councillors would contribute their 
views on the draft report during the consultation period. The Corporate 
Policy and Partnership Manager stated that people were being invited to 
contribute their views on a post-code basis which would enable the final 
assessment to be formulated on the basis of the six Community Areas 
detailed in the draft report; 

 Reference was made to the ‘New Ways of Working’ pilot proposal for 
Llandeilo [referred to in the September PSB minutes – minute 7 below] and 
it was queried as to whether this could be extended to another town. The 

Page 46



 
 

Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager commented that other areas 
were being considered as a means of extending the Council’s presence 
beyond the three main towns in the County. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 

7. CARMARTHENSHIRE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD (PSB) MINUTES - 
SEPTEMBER 2021 
The Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager presented the minutes of the 
meeting of the Carmarthenshire Public Services Board [PSB] held on the 29th 
September, 2021.  
 
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 required that a designated 
local government scrutiny committee was appointed to scrutinise the work of the 
PSB. In Carmarthenshire, the Council’s Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 
had been designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 

 
Amongst the issues and queries raised on the report were the following: 

 In response to a query on the process for including surrounding rural areas 
in discussions on the 10 Rural Towns initiative the Leader agreed to 
ascertain when the meeting relating to the St. Clears was being held; 

 The Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager agreed to ask the 
Economic Development section for a report detailing progress with the 10 
Rural Towns initiative in each of the 10 towns. The Leader also agreed to 
convey to the Cabinet Member for Communities and Rural Affairs the 
possibility of arranging a meeting in due course to consider the ways in 
which each of the 10 towns was benefitting from the initiative;   

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the PSB meeting held on the 
29th September, 2021 be received. 
 

8. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS 
UPDATE 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report detailing progress in relation to 
actions, requests or referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings, be 
noted. 
 

9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on the 14th January 
2022 be received. 
 

10. MINUTES - 20TH OCTOBER 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 20th 
October 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
_______________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 2021/22 QUARTER 2 - CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021) THAT SPANS ACROSS ALL DEPARTMENTS.
	5 2021/22 QUARTER 2 - DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (1ST APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021) RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY.
	Q2 PR Scrutiny

	6 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT.
	7 FORTHCOMING ITEMS.
	P and R FWP as at 220107
	EXECUTIVE BOARD  FWP - March 2021 for publication

	8 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 10TH DECEMBER 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Policy & Resources Scrutiny Committee 

 
Friday, 14 January 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy, T.A.J. Davies, H.L. Davies, J.S. Edmunds, 
G.H. John, J.K. Howell, C. Jones, K. Madge, J.G. Prosser and D.E. Williams; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor C.A. Davies, Cabinet Member for Communities and Rural Affairs; 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Cabinet Member for Resources; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy / Interim Director of Environment;  
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration; 
H. Pugh, Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Owens, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 11.30 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE /PERSONAL MATTERS 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The Chair paid tribute to Councillor Mair Stephens, Deputy Leader of 
Carmarthenshire County Council, who died recently. 
The Committee observed a minute silence in memory of Councillor Stephens. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

A. Davies  
 

5 - 2021/22 Quarter 2  
Departmental Performance 
Report (1st April to 30th 
September 2021)  

Sister-in-Law is Head of 
Revenues and 
Financial Compliance. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No public questions had been received. 
 

4. 2021/22 QUARTER 2 - CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (1ST APRIL 
TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021) THAT SPANS ACROSS ALL DEPARTMENTS 
The Committee considered the 2021/22 Quarter 2 Corporate Performance Report 
(1st April to 30th September 2021) that spanned across all Departments. 



 

 

 

 
The report showed progress as at the end of Quarter 2 - 2021/22 of deliverables 
(Actions and Measures) linked to the Corporate Strategy and the 13 Well-being 
Objectives. 
 
It was noted that the Authority was under a general duty to make arrangements to 
monitor performance and to demonstrate to citizens, members and regulators how 
performance was managed, and appropriate interventions implemented. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 

5. 2021/22 QUARTER 2 - DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE REPORT (1ST 
APRIL TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021) RELEVANT TO THIS SCRUTINY 
The Committee considered the 2021/22 Departmental Quarter 2 Performance 
Report (1st April to 30th September 2021) relevant to this Scrutiny. 
 
The report showed progress as at the end of Quarter 2 - 2021/22 of deliverables 
(Actions and Measures) linked to the Corporate Strategy and the 13 Well-being 
Objectives. 
 
It was noted that the Authority was under a general duty to make arrangements to 
monitor performance and to demonstrate to citizens, members and regulators how 
performance was managed, and appropriate interventions implemented 
 
Amongst the issues raised on the report were the following: 
 
Off Target Measures 
 

 In terms of responses to Freedom of Information Act requests it was noted 
that action was being taken to improve response rates from Departments to 
requests for information though it was recognised that pressures on 
Departments to deal with covid-related issues had impacted on the Quarter 
2 results. Improvements were also being made to the FOIA administrative 
systems. It was suggested, in light of the aforementioned, that under the 
‘Remedial Action’ section of the report for this measure that the wording 
‘none possible’ be changed to ‘in progress’;  

 The Committee was informed that current data indicated a marginal decline, 
but downward trend, in sickness absence. In response to a question the 
Assistant Chief Executive (People Management) advised that whilst the 
Authority was precluded from asking employees if they had received a flu 
jab it did promote the benefits of such vaccinations in line with the 
Authority’s vaccination policy. It was suggested that it would be helpful to 
include reference to the percentage of staff off sick for each quarter; 

 Reference was made to the predicted rise in the cost of living and energy 
prices from April 2022 and concern was expressed as to whether the 
Authority had sufficient staff to assist people who might seek or require 
assistance. The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance advised that 
staff workload was closely monitored and additional posts were currently 
being advertised; 

 The question was asked as to whether there was a map indicating the 
prevalence of poverty in Carmarthenshire. The Cabinet Member for Rural 
and Community Affairs commented that the Authority’s Tackling Poverty 



 

 

 

Group considered issues relating to both rural and urban poverty and 
helped identify people who needed extra help to identify the services and 
benefits they were entitled to; 

 The Head of Revenues and Financial Compliance agreed to follow up 
concerns over delays by the Valuation Office in applications to reassess 
council tax;     

 The Committee was advised that workforce planning data highlighted the 
fact that the Authority had an aging workforce and apprenticeships, 
alongside work with schools, were considered to be an important means of 
attracting young people into the employ of the council as was the graduate 
trainee scheme. In terms of workforce planning reference was made to the 
imminent launch of the Care Academy which would hopefully attract people 
who wished to work in the Authority’s care sector; 
     

On Target Measures / other issues 
 

 In response to a concern regarding the length of time members of the public 
and members had to wait before getting through to call-centre staff during 
the current pandemic and periods of bad weather the Marketing & Media 
Manager acknowledged that the number of calls being received was 
considerably higher than pre-pandemic levels and many of the calls were 
also longer and more complex. She added that the Authority continued to 
seek to recruit additional staff to the call centre and review its operation. It 
was noted that the public could also contact the Council via its website and 
social media. The Marketing & Media Manager agreed to look into the 
appropriateness of introducing a measure relating to response times to 
public queries including those received out of hours; 

 The Assistant Chief Executive (People Management) agreed to ascertain 
from the TIC Programme Manager whether feedback would be given to 
residents and service users who responded to consultation and engaged in 
the identification of future TIC priorities and projects; 

 The Head of Administration & Law agreed to take on board a suggestion 
that the views of Councillors newly-elected in 2017 be sought in regard to 
the preparation of the member induction programme following the 
forthcoming elections. 

 
The Chair asked offices to convey to their teams the Committee’s appreciation of 
their work during this difficult time. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report. 
 

6. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
The Committee received the Non-Submission report. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on the 2nd February 
2022 be received. 
 



 

 

 

8. MINUTES - 10TH DECEMBER 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 10th 
December 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


